REPAIR MANUAL
CS100 Pro , CS105 Pro , CS80 Pro , CS85 Pro , CS90 Pro , CS95 Pro
87734467B 1 2/22/2008
Contents
INTRODUCTION
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS A
PRIMARY HYDRAULIC POWER SYSTEM A.10.A
PRIMARY HYDRAULIC POWER SYSTEM Closed center mechanical remote

with the letter “D.” The coding for the service
information always begins with the letter “F.”
The first letter of the infotype code always
explains the category of the information:
D = technical data,
C = functional data,
F = service data,
G = diagnostic data.
RCPH05CDC406ABA 12
Technical data may be:
• a specification for the engine, the fuel system, the
air intake system, etc.,
• a special tool, whether recommended or required,
to perform a service procedure on the component,
• a torque value for installing a component,
• a service limit criterion, for determining when a com­
ponent must be replaced or the pass/fail criterion for
a test.
RCPH05CDC422ABA 13
87734467B 1 2/22/2008
6
INTRODUCTION
Functional data may be:
• a dynamic description of how a system or sub­sys­
tem works during operation,
• a static description of a system component,
• an identification illustration to show the location of
components – sensor locations, fuel system com­
ponents, lubrication system components, etc.
RCPH05CDC429ABA 14
Service data may be:
• a basic service action like remove, disassemble, as­
semble or install,
• an inspection or testing procedure,
• an adjusting or measuring procedure.
RCPH05CDC436ABA 15
Diagnostic data may be:
• guided troubleshooting to correct a problem,
• symptom­based troubleshooting to locate the
source of a problem.
RCPH05CDC443ABA 16
When searching for information in the table of contents
or the index, pay attention to the first letter of the infotype
and its title (special tool, dynamic description, remove,
problem­solving) so you find the type of information you
are seeking.
87734467B 1 2/22/2008
7
INTRODUCTION
Applicability – Does the information apply to my model?
If an entry in the table of contents or the index
has no models listed immediately beneath
it, the information applies to all models listed on
the repair manual, section or chapter cover.
The information shown is applicable to all models.
RCPH05CDC414ABA 17
When an entry in the TOC or index has models listed
below it, the information applies only to those models.
Although the location code, infotype code and title of
the entry are exactly the same, the model names
inform you that the content varies by model.
Go to the page number listed for your model. When
you locate the information in the manual, the same
models are listed below the title to confirm that
you are at the right location.
RCPH05CDC450ABA 18
87734467B 1 2/22/2008
8
INTRODUCTION
Prior Operation and Next Operation
This manual makes extensive use of “Prior operation”
and “Next operation” lists to avoid repetition.
A “Prior operation” list always occurs at the
beginning of document and points to procedures
which must precede the current procedure.
A “Next operation” list always occurs at the
end of a document and points to procedures
which must follow the current procedure in
order to restore the engine to active service.
RCPH05CDC466ABA 19
Prior and Next operations usually contain an ICE
code reference which follows the same format as
previously explained. For example, installation of the
lower main bearings and bearing caps is the first
operation listed after the crankshaft is installed.
The ICE code given is (B.10.A.43.15 ­ F.10.A.15)
with the title, Crankshaft Main Bearing ­ Install.
The location code points to the sub­topic main
bearings (4), in the sub­chapter on the crankshaft
(3), in Chapter 10.A (2), of Section B (1).
The infotype code points to a service procedure because
of the initial letter “F” that is located under Service
Data in the table of contents.
RCPH05CDC473ABA 20
87734467B 1 2/22/2008
9
INTRODUCTION
87734467B 1 2/22/2008
10
REPAIR MANUAL
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS
CS100 Pro , CS105 Pro , CS80 Pro , CS85 Pro , CS90 Pro , CS95 Pro
87734467B 1 2/22/2008
A
Contents
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS ­ A
PRIMARY HYDRAULIC POWER SYSTEM
CS100 Pro , CS105 Pro , CS80 Pro , CS85 Pro , CS90 Pro , CS95 Pro
A.10.A
PRIMARY HYDRAULIC POWER SYSTEM Closed center mechanical remote valve
CS100 Pro , CS105 Pro , CS80 Pro , CS85 Pro , CS90 Pro , CS95 Pro
A.10.B
PRIMARY HYDRAULIC POWER SYSTEM Electro­hydraulic remote valve
CS100 Pro , CS105 Pro , CS80 Pro , CS85 Pro , CS90 Pro , CS95 Pro
A.10.C
ELECTRICAL POWER SYSTEM
CS100 Pro , CS105 Pro , CS80 Pro , CS85 Pro , CS90 Pro , CS95 Pro
A.30.A
ELECTRONIC SYSTEM
CS100 Pro , CS105 Pro , CS80 Pro , CS85 Pro , CS90 Pro , CS95 Pro
A.50.A
FAULT CODES
CS100 Pro , CS105 Pro , CS80 Pro , CS85 Pro , CS90 Pro , CS95 Pro
A.50.A
87734467B 1 2/22/2008
A
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS ­ A
PRIMARY HYDRAULIC POWER SYSTEM ­ 10.A
CS100 Pro , CS105 Pro , CS80 Pro , CS85 Pro , CS90 Pro , CS95 Pro
87734467B 1 2/22/2008
A.10.A / 1
Contents
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS ­ A
PRIMARY HYDRAULIC POWER SYSTEM ­ 10.A
TECHNICAL DATA
PRIMARY HYDRAULIC POWER SYSTEM
General specification 3
Hydraulic pump
Fixed displacement pump ­ General specification 4
FUNCTIONAL DATA
PRIMARY HYDRAULIC POWER SYSTEM
Dynamic description 5
Dynamic description Connecting plate 14
Hydraulic schema 20
Wiring schema 32
87734467B 1 2/22/2008
A.10.A / 2
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS ­ PRIMARY HYDRAULIC POWER SYSTEM
PRIMARY HYDRAULIC POWER SYSTEM ­ General specification
Hydraulics Constant pump Open Centre Load Sensing (OC­LS)
system
Oil system Hydraulics and steering together
Oil capacity 34 l
Oil quality ISO VG 46 HLP
DIN 51524
Removable oil volume 29 l
Max. working pressure 175 bar